CHAPTER 322—S. F. No. 350

An act establishing the salary to be paid to the members of the supreme court.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Salary of chief justice, associate justices and commissioners.—The annual salary of the chief justice of the supreme court shall be \$9,000.00 and that of each associate justice and each commissioner of the supreme court \$8,500.00.
- Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 323-S. F. No. 409

An act relating to the taking of certain fish, amending certain laws relating thereto.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Open season for bass.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5564, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5564. Black bass and striped, silver grey, or yellow bass may be taken by angling, and thereafter possessed between May 29th and December 1st following, both inclusive, in that section of the state to be known as the southern zone lying south of the north line of township one hundred twenty-four (124) in the territory west of the fifth (5th) principal meridian, and south of the north line of township thirty-five (35) in the territory west of the fourth (4th) principal meridian, and between June 21st and December 1st following, both inclusive, in that section of the state to be known as the northern zone lying north of the above described township lines. A person may take not to exceed 6 such bass in one day and may have not to exceed 12 such bass in his possession at one time. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted.

The use of three artificial flies in fishing is permitted. Such bass may not be bought or sold at any time."

- Sec. 2. Open season for lake trout and salmon.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5567, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5567. Lake trout and salmon may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between November 15th and September 1st following, both inclusive. A person may take not to exceed 8 such lake trout or salmon in one day, nor have in possession more than 16 such trout or salmon at any one time. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Such lake trout or salmon may not be bought or sold at any time."
- Sec. 3. Open season for wall-eyed pike, great northern pike and pickerel.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5568, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5568. Wall-eyed pike (except sand pike), Great Northern pike or pickerel, and yellow perch may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 15th and February 1st following, both inclusive. A person may take not to exceed eight such pike or 10 such Great Northern Pike or pickerel in a day, and may have not to exceed 16 such pike or 20 Great Northern pike or pickerel in his possession at one time. Yellow perch may be taken and possessed without limit as to number; provided, that the commissioner may, whenever he deems it necessary to prevent the undue depletion of perch in any waters, fix by regulation a limit of 25 perch per day therein. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Wall-eyed pike, Great Northern pike or pickerel, and perch, except those taken from waters which may be open for the sale thereof by the commissioner, may not be bought or sold at any time. Great Northern pike or pickerel may be taken by spearing except during the closed season therefor.

Artificial lights may be used only in spearing carp, dog fish, suckers, redhorse and garfish in inland waters from March 20th to April 20th, both dates inclusive, and in interstate waters under the jurisdiction of the State of Minnesota from September 15th to November 15th, both dates inclusive."

Sec. 4. Open season for crappies.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5570, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:

- "5570. Crappies may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 29th and February 1st following, both inclusive, in the southern zone described in General Statutes 1923, Section 5564, as amended, and between June 31st and February 1st following, both inclusive, in the northern zone described in said section. A person may take not to exceed 15 crappies in one day, and not more than 25 crappies may be had in possession at any one time. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Such crappies may not be bought or sold at any time."
- Sec. 5. Open season for sand pike.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5571, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5571. Sand pike or saugers may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 15th and February 1st following, both inclusive. A person may take not to exceed 8 such sand pike or saugers in any one day, and not more than 16 sand pike or saugers may be had in possession at any one time. All such fish taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Such sand pike or saugers may not be bought or sold at any time."
- Sec. 6. Open season for muskellunge.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5572, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5572. Muskellunge may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 15th and February 1st following, both inclusive. A person may take not to exceed two such muskellunge in one day. All such muskellunge taken, regardless of size, may be retained in possession and counted. Such muskellunge may not be bought or sold at any trnie."
- Sec. 7. Open season for sun-fish.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5573, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5573. Sunfish and rock bass and all other varieties of fish for which a different season is not provided by this chapter may be taken by angling and thereafter possessed between May 29th and December 1st following, both inclusive, in the southern zone described in General Statutes 1923, Section 5564, as amended, and between June 21st and December 1st following, both inclusive, in the northern zone described in said section. A person may, take not to exceed 15 such sunfish or rock bass or such other fish in the aggregate of all kinds in one day not more than 30 in the aggregate of all kinds may be had in possession at any time. All such fish taken, regardless of size may be retained in possession and counted. Such sunfish and rock bass may not be bought or sold at any time."

- Sec. 8. Limit of catch.—That General Statutes 1923, Section 5579, as amended by Laws 1925, Chapter 380, be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows:
- "5579. Except as otherwise expressly permitted by law, no person shall take more than 15 fish of protected varieties in the aggregate of all kinds in any one day, or have in possession more than 20 such fish at any time, but this shall not extend any limit otherwise expressly fixed by law.

Approved April 24, 1929.

CHAPTER 324—S. F. No. 467

An act to authorize the county board of any county, or governing body of any municipal corporation, or public library in the State of Minnesota, to furnish a room, or rooms, in the court house of such county, or in the municipal building, or public library, as the case may be, for the use of the historical society of such county, and to furnish light and heat for the same, and authorizing such county board to appropriate public funds for the promotion of historical work within the borders of any such county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. County Board or City Councils may furnish room for Historical Societies.—That the county board of any county or the governing body of any municipal corporation, or public library in the State of Minnesota, are hereby authorized and empowered to furnish a room, or rooms, in the court house of the county, or in the municipal building, or public library, as the case may be, for the use of the historical society of such county, and to furnish light and heat for such room or rooms.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation.—That the county board of any county in the State of Minnesota, having a population of less than twenty-five thousand inhabitants, according to the last United States census, is hereby authorized and empowered to appropriate out of the revenue fund of such county, such sum not exceeding one thousand dollars annually, and in counties where the population is not less than twenty-five thousand inhabitants nor more than seventy-five thousand inhabitants, the